

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

Paul Eric Flesche's (CRD No. 3277904)

Respondent/Appellant

SEC Case No.: 3-20647

NAC Decision: October 6, 2021

FINRA Decision: April 5, 2019

FINRA Complaint No.: 201604956590

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT,1

A. Eric Flesche Adequately Supervised Huang’s Communications with Foreign Customers, and FINRA’s Findings to the Contrary are Conclusory and Not Supported by Facts in the Record2

 1. *The Failure to Supervise Claim Is Conclusory*2

 2. *The Record Shows that Eric Flesche Adequately Supervised Andy Huang and Did Not Miss Red Flags*3

 3. *Eric Flesche’s Assumption that the Customers Understood their Documents Was Reasonable and FINRA Did Not Dispute It*.....6

 4. *NAC’s Finding that Eric Flesche’s Failure to Ask How Andy Huang Communicated with his Customers is Vague and Ambiguous and Is Not Supported by the Record*7

 5. *The Firm’s WSPs Were Adequate, and Eric Flesche Properly Executed His Duties as Described in the WSPs*9

B. Eric Flesche’s Procedural Arguments Are Unopposed by FINRA and the Proceeding Has Been Unfair, Lacking Transparency, and Biased Against Eric Flesche10

 1. *The Proceedings Against Eric Flesche Have Been Unfair, Lack Transparency, and Raise Questions About Whether FINRA Has Deliberately Engaged in Misconduct in Order to Prevail Against Him*11

 2. *Eric Flesche Did Not Argue Abuse of Discretion by the Chief Hearing Officer by Staying the Decision*13

 3. *Eric Flesche Argued That NAC (and the OHO) Had Insufficient Evidence for its Findings, not that There Was Inadequate Notice of the Allegations Against Him*14

C. The Sanctions Imposed by the NAC Are Not Supported by the Record, Inconsistent with the Sanction Guidelines, and Excessive and Oppressive.....14

III. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Siegle v. SEC 592 F.3d 147, 155 (DC Cir. 2010)3, 15

Momox-Caselis v. Donahue, 987 F.3d 83510

Paz Securities v. SEC, 566 F3d 1172.....15

Kokesh v. SEC (137 S. Ct. 1635)15

Statutory Provisions

15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2)14
